

67654-7

67654-7

No. 67654-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
APR 19 2011
CLERK OF COURT
JG

SAIPRASAD KUNABOINA,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

RAJASHEKHAR REDDY GARLAPATI, individually, and the marital community composed of Rajashekhar Reddy Garlapati and Jane Doe Garlapati; VENKAT REDDY VENUMULA, individually, and the marital community composed of Venkat Reddy Venumula and Jane Doe Venumula; SUDHIR VEMURI, individually, and the marital community composed of Sudhir Vemuri and Jane Doe Vemuri; VIVEK SHARMA, and the marital community composed of Vivek Sharma and Jane Doe Sharma; HEADWAY GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Texas Domestic Limited Liability Company; NICOINFO SYSTEMS, INC, an Iowa Domestic For-Profit Corporation ; DIBON SOLUTIONS, INC, a Texas Foreign For-Profit Corporation,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

LAW OFFICE OF CATHERINE
C. CLARK PLLC
By: Catherine C. Clark
WSBA No. 21231
701 Fifth Ave, Suite 4785
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 838-2528
Attorney for Appelants Dibon
Solutions, Inc. and Vivek and
Jane Doe Sharma

PREMIER LAW GROUP PLLC
By: Patrick J. Kang
WSBA No. 30726
Jared D. Stueckle
WSBA No. 43220
3380 146th Pl. SE, Suite 430
Bellevue, WA 98007
(206) 285-1743
Attorneys for Respondent Saiprasad
Kunaboina

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....4

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. Standard of Review.....5

 B. The Superior Court Properly Viewed the Evidence in the Light Most Favorable to Mr. Kunaboina in Ruling on the Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to CR 12(b)(2).....5

 C. The Superior Court Did Not Err by Denying the Motion as to Sharma and Dibon Solutions.....7

 1. The Superior Court had General Jurisdiction Over Dibon Solutions.....7

 2. The Superior Court had Specific Jurisdiction Over Dibon Solutions.....9

 3. The Superior Court had Specific Jurisdiction Over Mr. Sharma.....15

 D. The Superior Court’s Order Denying Dismissal for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction Without Resolving Facts in Controversy Must be Deemed a Temporary Order, Giving Defendant an Opportunity to Have the Trier of Fact Resolve the Issue Either in a Subsequent Pre-trial Hearing or at the Trial Itself.....16

 E. Attorney Fees Should Be Granted to Respondent.....18

IV. CONCLUSION.....18

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Croze v. Volkswagonwerk Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 88 Wn.2d 50, 54 (1977).....	8
<i>CTVC v. Shinawatra</i> , 82 Wn. App. 707-08 (1996).....	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Data Disc, Inc. v. Sys. Tech. Assoc.</i> , 557 F.2d 1280, 1285 (9th Cir. 1977).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Ellerman v. Centerpoint Prepress, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 514, 520, 22 P.3d 795 (2001).....	16
<i>Griffiths & Sprague Stevedoring Co. v. Bayly, Martin & Fay, Inc.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 679, 684 (1967).....	12
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235, 253 (1958).....	11
<i>Hein v. Taco Bell, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 325, 330 (1991).....	8
<i>John Does v. CompCare Inc.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 688, 693 (1988).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Bours</i> , 119 Wn.2d 667, 669 (1992).....	5, 6
<i>MBM Fisheries, Inc. v. Bollinger Mach. Shop & Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 414, 418, 804 P.2d 627 (1991).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Precision Lab Plastics v. Micro Test</i> , 96 Wn. App. 721, 725 (1999).....	5
<i>Puget Sound Bulb Exch. v. Metal Bldgs. Insulation</i> , 9 Wn. App. 284, 289 (1973).....	5, 6

<i>Raymond v. Robinson</i> , 104 Wn. App. 627, 641 (2001).....	14
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Sorb Oil Corp. v. Batalla Corp.</i> , 32 Wn. App. 296, 647 P.2d 514 (1982).....	12
<i>Walker v. Bonney-Watson Co.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 27, 34 (1992).....	11
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 406, 430 fn. 24 (9 th Cir. 1977).....	18

STATUTES

RCW 4.28.185.....	10, 11
RCW 49.46.010.....	8
RCW 49.48.030.....	18
RCW 49.52.070.....	18

RULES

RAP 14.2.....	21
RAP 18.1.....	21
